
MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

RE:

DATE:

All USMX Members

James A. Cape, Chairman and CEO

Master Contract Amendments and Accommodations

March 22, 2002

Dear Members:

To insure that every member has copies of the Master Contract amendments and

accommodations, enclosed herein is a document which includes copies of the Master Contract

amendments and accommodations which have been agreed to since October 1, 1996, including a

recent accommodation pertaining to the Port of Jacksonville that was executed on January 30,

2002.

Sincerely yours,

James A. Cape

61969



USMX--CCC--ILA
MASTER CONTRACT

AMENDMENTS & ACCOMMODATIONS

Tab5.

56133

July 21, 1998

October 21, 1998

September 22, 1999

June 14, 2000

June 14, 2000

June 14, 2000

August 10, 2000

Novernber 9, 2000

December 13, 2000

December 27, 2000

May 24, 2001

August 7, 2001

January 30, 2002

CONTENTS

Container Royalty' CAP Agreement

Amendment to July 21, 1998 Container Royalty CAP
Agreement

M1LA - National Health Plan Agreement

USMX - CCC - ILA Agreement To Extend The Master
Contract To September 30, 2004.

Memorandum of Understanding Between Chiquim Brands
Company and the ILA in Philadelphia & Wilmington,
Delaware.

Memorandum of Understanding Between Dole Fresh
Fruit and the ILA in Philadelphia & Wilmington,
Delaware.

Industry. Appellate Committee Jurisdiction Committee
Agreement On Major Damage Criteria

Agreement On South Atlantic DEF Shortfall

Agreement Modifying September 22, 1999 MILA-
National Health Plan Agreement

Agreement On New Accommodation - Jacksonville-
Puerto Rico Trade

Amendment to Master Contract Permitting MILA To
Assist The Puerto Rico Welfare Plan

R.A./USMX/CCC Puerto Rican Carders Accommodation

USMX/ILA/ILA-SAGCD Jacksonville Accommodation



Exhibit 1



CONTAINER ROYALTY CAP AGREEMENT

1, In the second and third years of the Master Con=-~t. the CAP ts Rx~d at
50 million taa.s, excluding the Miami tons paid at 55 cents per ton.

2. In the fotm.h and fifth years of the ~ Con~ct. the CAP sha/l be
raJscd to 53 million tons, cxcludmg the Miami tons paid at 55 cents per
Ion.

The amount ors 13,.364,2.02, the overage flora the first Master Conu'act
yel.r, shah b¢ repaid to the earners by recovery Prom the C.axncr-rL.A
Container Freight Station "Tru.~ Fund conmbudons, at 30 cen~ per tort,
which shall commence, ~ of Augusl l, 199g and continue until the full
amount is recovered.

a) Payment of ontainer royalties shall continue each yea.r aher the first
contract year until each individual port an&or dis'n'ict royalty fund is notified by the
Carriers Conuzincr Council that it has reached or exceeded iu benchmark port
tonnage for the conu-act year 1996. Notice shall also be provided to the IntEmauonal
Longshoremcn's A.ssociatJort, AFL-CIO. At that point each carrier shall con~nuE
to report and pay its full royalties with 25% being paid to each port and/or
disl=ct royalty fund and 75% being paid to a carrier escrow fund which funds arc to
be held in a bank nominated by the carriers. In the Port of Miami, 55 cent
tons shall not bc included in either its 1996 b~chmark tops or in any other
tom in the 2, 3, 4, or 5~ conn'-act yea.~.

b) At the ~.rliest date on or ahcr October I" but no later than November 15'"
of each year, the parties shall determine the amount, if any, am'ibutablc to any port
and/or dis'n'ict royalty fund which exceeds its bench.mark 1996 tonnage. 750 of such
amount shall be available for distribution to the careers. The 25% which each of the
pores have collected shall be available to ~ch port unless any of it is needed to reach
the amount payable to the carriers. "i'he patties shall work out an appropnate
method of ercdinng the carriers with any such amount.

) It'thc camcr~ have ollected an amount over a~d above the amount duc the
careers on the above basis, then any such over.collection shall be returned
to the appropriate port and/or dismct royalty fund, ~th interest

d) The above computations sh~ll be vcri£ed by the ccrdficd public accountant
for the Carnet-lLA Container Royalty Fund. Each port and/or dismct royalty fund
shall bc obligatccl to forward to the I:mrnes its tonnages, payments and all other infor-
mation required by the pro'des at the earliest possible date not later than
November l" of ~ach ycsr.



C O N T ~  R O YA J . ~ ' Y  C A P  A G ~
I'AGE TWO

Any port or d/smct roy'~ty fund failing to pay and r=port within the lirmt s"tat~ in
pan~h 4 shadl pay ~ ~.l~lau:d on ~ annuaJ b~is of eighth I~rv--nt (lg%)
for ~ month or part ~ravof for wh/ch a r~-l~yment is not mad~ as hclu.ida~
damages.

H'~ll payments are not rn~e by Ma.~h l", then ",.he cam'iets can ~ to make fvnher
onu'ibu~on to that port or ciisu~cz umi.1 the full aznount has been pa/d with inten:s't.
Thcrm~r. all payments of Conta/ncr Roy~d~, including mon/~ v,qth.held, shall be
iTu~l¢.

7. In th: sc~nd through fiP,.h yea~ ofLh= Mas~cr Coon'act the Contam~ Royal~ benefit
paid to each =ligible person in all ports and disu'i~s shall not exc~ci $16.500.

g. Exc=pt as amended by the above, all othc-r provisions otzhe Mast~ Conu"act n:laring
to c~nmocr roy .it), shall remain ~ is.

Dated: July 21, 1998
ChJu'lcsxon, SC

MANAGEME~'T THE INTERNATIONAL LONGSttOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO

WilLiam Trek ~ Robert F.. Gibson, Secre~ry-Trea.

F~ank Lonar'do, Genera]. O=g~-.



Exhibit 2



CONTAINER ROYALTY CAP AGREEMEN'r

The parfi~s Ko the Container Royalty Cap A m'~nem having bccn notified by [he Certified
Public Accountant for the Career I]_A Container Royahy Fund that it is not possible to det~Jrsc
by Novcmb~ 15a of ~h year the amount, if any, am'ib~le o any port an&or dismct roy'alry fund
which exceeds its benchmark 1996 tonnag=, because the Port of New York will not rt'port its
tonnages fully until early in 1999 and because other ports normally take a full quarter year to
complete their r~or~.

Now, therefore. [he panics agr~ as follows:

Paragraph 4 b) of[he Container Royalty Cap Agreement is hereby amended by striking oat
the words "..  but no later than Novernber 15" and except as so amc'nded shall continue "m full ffcct
in a~cordance with its terms.

Dated: October 21, 1998
New York. New York

MANAGEMENT

Davi~J. Tolan. CI~airman

TH~ I~'rERJNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO

C Dol~ Bowers, President



Exhibit 3



. NATIOYA2. ]~..A.LTH ]rLA.~ AGI~I~_~'~

1, Datz of Airrer.me.nt

2. l~mttoasl Pl.sn To Be pla-a Into ~i'e~

g~.e.lceep~ ~r ~. ~ 6S or ol~ wh~ ~e ~'ole ~t-_~er pc)r, v,,r.J'.~tre
ptL~ ~ rer,~'~ Pmrt ) r~i~'.u'te:=-.~ provide, c! ~ey joL': m M~cUcLre H~O
plan thsl pmvid~ pba~,'%aJ b~azis. T'nc ~ Tru.ftc~:s mJso ~ll
impl~'m:~ m Medic~ ~b),' r~e ben~', phu~ r.h~,,, i=¢l--~,'S Mes:[ic4~ ~s

rcd/~ ~ ~ ownPar~, ~ en~r). TEiIg:'ble rr:~ ~..~d~ age 65 i.~ ports wh~e

~ ~s provided L'.,ov~. I,~ t~s~ pc~'. a ~,~re resire~ rec~',~ be,-.~tm

('o) ~ of ~ ~ pont .~ d~ not~ be~e t pm."ti~p~t in the Nm~o=zl
Pro~'s,~ f~r ~ rc.-udr~ term of ~s Mzm.cr C~n-~. In such cvc:n
Progrsm sh.xll be placed L-t~ ~, nevm.hzleu, for much pore ~s do decide to

~udcns ~"w~ portm ov~cd by luch plan ex-'=ed $95,000,000 for ti~ first
caJaMat y~ ar.d arc ~mmacd to bc over $I0.(,000,000 ~ t.~ mec~nd .m.lmclatr
yam'.

Ylmdlng

.M~.A funding ,bad] on~i of,n oft.he following:

(a) $4.00 pe~ ~u~ ~'om ~u~, par~pm~ng ports :!irec'~ O=ob~ I, 1999;

CO)the Sl.O0 p(x tom ~u royldry f~om ~ pL,'dcipmti~ ports effe.--tJv©
October I, 199.~;

() ~e 4~# w~ in=ru~ ~'~sc.i~ve Oclobcr 1, 1999 from ~ poor'tin wkicb do
l.-,li~mte ia

('~  S0¢ we.I/are ~r.a.se ~ec*,j~ O=obc= 1, 2000 &~ roll pot wl=i~ do
pudc'ipmtc in ~ imd



5, Pbarmaceudcs/Prol~'~

Thc,'vgLA~ Pmg'm~ w~l be f~daJ by M~..A only .~ par'u c~;~at'ing ports u of
Oc,.ober t, 1999 ~d the m'~ sb~ be ,:Ssco~:.~ ~',h zcspec'~ to bc::u~s.~es in
uch nzn-p~:~ps~ part on su~ ~Jsze.

6. /V~st~r Contract Amended

Th~ Ageczncat sktU be c,~de~ m ,~.+~+~+ to ,the ~s~ Coau'~ ~,..h respect
to the ~,~onsl H~dth Prugnun ~ in ons~dusd~ of ~e sge,,,~em: ot'sn psrdes for
the u.~ offl, m 45 ud .q0 'we,LEsre i~ ~'om non-pzrdc~sd.ug ports by ~ the
cs,"ne" manbes~ ~ zSrcc ~ ~ czr'~~ ~ym~t of~he Second ~rna~,~u

]~:~]]m" ~'~ba three &oOa~" Comzlnu 1~ ]:u),~-'~ m el/non.ps.r'd¢iFm.~g ports
which ~eal] ocaine to bc proporcto,~.~, subje~ to the terms of',.he p~i,',' Co~



.1Q~ '~0~, Presider, I3.A



Exhibit 4



June 14. 2000 (FmaJ~

USMX-CCC-ILA AGREEMENT TO
EXTEND THE MASTER CONTRACT TO

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

The United States Mantime Alliance Ltd. ('USIv~) and the Careers Contazner Council, Inc.

(CCC) together w~th the International Longshoremen's A.~sociatlon. AFL-CIO, on behalf of its

districts and locals, agree to the following tlvce (3) year extension to the Master Contract:

I) ]Extension An extension from October l, 2001 to September 30, 2004, for the

Master Contract, as well as all Local A~eements pertaining only to

containerization and ro-ro.

2) Wage lncre=ses In addition to the $1 per hour due under the current Master Contract

on October 1, 2000 to $25 per hour for employees making $24 per

how, a total of $2.00 per hour shall be given during the extended

period as follows:

( l ) Sl.00 per hour on October 1, 2001 to $26 per hour,



P ~  2

$1.00 per hour on October I. 2002 to $27.00 Per hour.

An employee who is recelvln~ less than $24 per hour on

September 30, "2-001, will bc given the above inm'ga.s=s on '..be

above dates, which b'ill be added to their current rate;

3~ ~ Benefit Increase

New cmployc~s entering the indus-try on or a~er October I,

2001, will have an entry, rate ot'$15 per houJr Such employ~s

shall receive the increa.s¢ of" $I an hour cf]'ccriv= October I,

2002, if ~... are emp)oyed prior 1o that date.

].n addition to th~ prescm conuibutions made to ~ the

extended contract sh~l provide for the followinB increa.ses to

the port plans which will be paid to MILA:

the $4.00 ND£.A man hour contribution shah be in~

by $.50 per man hour to $4.50 per hour, cfl'¢ctive

October I, 2001 and by an additional S.50 p=r man hour

on October I, 2002; and



4) ?0~ Bour Plan

Page -

the above mon,y Is dedicated to conunumg a d-'fined

conmbutlon welfare plan. The Trustees of the Nfl]_A

Plan shall make such adjuslments m the Plan as ma.v be

necessa~." to provide benefits wlthJn the conmbuuons

available.

MILA will develop and provide a "700 Hour Plan" for ehgible

employees (and their dependents) who ar~ unable to qualify under the

1,000 hour e]igibiliD' rule through no fault of their own, (under such

conditions as may be established by the parties to the Master

Contract) but who have worked at least 700 hours in the poor

contrac~ year. Such plan shall provide the benefits which are 70% of

zhose provided m the M~A National Health Plan. This plan shall be

eff=ct/ve Janun~. l, 2001.

5) Future Local Welfare Projection - A further contribution of S.50 ~r hour (or ~ts container

royalty, assessment equivalent) will be made to ',he

Camer-ILA Container Royal~ Fund ("CRF"), effective

October 1, 2002. This amount shall be used for the

support of bffI.A benefits and to help support local port

welfare benefits under the fol lowing terms and

condition.s:



Any applicant pon must show that it has no

fnnge benefit Pands of any "Lind or that It will

totally expend any such funds it has before

using any CRF monies.

Any such port mu.~ show that it has not

increased any employee benefits (except for

wages, pensions, Container Royal~ and

MILA benefits) since September 30, 1996.

~,~ Container CAP --Management's share of the Container Royalty Cap Refunds shed] be reduced

from 75% to 60%, effective October l, 2002, and the ]].A's share

shall be reduced from 25% to 20% The 40% of the CAP not

allocated to the careers shall be used as follows:

(I) 20% to be designated for supplemental cash benefits as

determined by the II..A;

20% to be paid to the CRF Fund for the purposes set forth in

Paragraph 5 of th/s ag~'eement and for such employee bcnefil

purposes as the Trusses may dctm'm/ne.



Pace 5

7 ) Productivi~.' All of the provxslons of the Master A~eement relating to Improved

productivtn, shall be ,mplemented at the carhest possible time. but

not later than October 1. 2001.

8 ) Full Settlement The above would be m full and complete senlement ofaJI exmmg

Master Contract terms and conditions pertaining to

ontmnerizauon and to-to. Each end every, other term and

condition of the Master Contract shall continue as presently

written, except as modified above.

Executed this 14u' day of June 2000 by

LrI~TrED STATES MARITIME ALLIANCE, LTD.

CARRIERS CONTAINER COUNCIL. I~C

/David J. ToIM'n, Chairman

]Y~'TERNATIONAL LONGSBOR£M:EN'S ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO

U John Bowers, President



Exhibit 5



~:.MORANDUM OF U'~'D~ANDD~C} this/_~ ~y of"
2000, by ~ between Ch/quie, Br'cnds Company, North Amcr/c~ ~c

(hct~ "ChJquJta") ~d the ~t='ua~u~ LonB~J~ore.,.nen's .~socia~on fc= i~cIf~nd
Loc¢I Unions Nos. 1242, 1242-1, 1291, 1566, 1694, 1893, ~ 1884 in the Port of
p~laz~Jpb.~, i~clu~l~B d~e Port of Wil~mn. Delawue (the lo-..z/s Lnd b~c~I
~:mg~oremen's A.~ocia6~ hcreioa~a" colle~ve}y ~ Uu.ions'")..

f
I

l ~, ov=r the com'se of the past s~e.ral years, C~quita ~ be~
uriLLzmg d~ servies of~u~by,Mari~ Services (the "S~vedore") which m ~ utilizes
m=~b=rs ~ tbe U,~io~ in ~ Cl~.quJ~a's oce,~m-boz'~: ~goes m t~= Port of
WiLmington, D=tzwa~.

i W"r~E.A,S, ~ s~¢v~m'= berg a subsgT~b,r to the M,t~agem~t-[LA
Ma.sler A~eem~'., and ='np]oymg m~mbe~ of the nA locals m discb,~g.mg C~iquJta's
~rgo~,/.~!obli~ted for ~yx:cnls of cc~n~ roy'~ty ~n~bucic~s to a Fu=d res~
all 0f Ckiqpiu's eontzme~..ed .zrgo~s bz~tled by it= Stevedor~'s ~,-h.r~p~'~ente.d
cmployees~ per ~e terms ofs~d ~ee=e~. ~s ~r=tof~re mod/.fied in a.motmts only for
C~qu~ta's~oes in t~ Por~ of W~gton; and

W'H~RF_~, ~h= ou~ys for such container my~I~ coo~n'bu~/ons r-..fl~:~cd
in t,h: ost~ Chiqu/t~ o[~e s~.rviccs p=rfoz'm,,d by L~," Stevedore.

i ~AS. Ch/qui~ has reprieve,4:1 to dae Stevedore and to the Un/onsthat iu cur~nc orpant~ 5nanciaJ simanoo l~m subst~ndly dcterionw.d for which
n:zsons C~quim rcquL-'~ ~mzaediat~ relief, more spe=fi~lly, lLmie~ou of costs caused
by the Stevedorc's payment of the ccn~;~,'~ my'aJty; and

, W'KER~AS, the St~vcdon: has ~,.~oast~aL~ d~t it co,,Id not cnndnue to
se..r~c= Cb.iquJ= should the Stev~or~ be requh'ed to pay d~e royaJry v,-/~out
re~bm'sc'mcm by ChJqui~ and

; W'I.£ER.EA~, the Un/on.s r~.ogaize the need to red~e Cbiquiu's orn of
doing business ~ougb the Port of Wilmington m improve Cbiqu~a's fiscal ~nd/t/ons;
and

!

, WI~, the Un/ons b~ve iadicau=d tbeu" willingness Io agree m a
suspension oft.he on~.cr royalty LUeS.tme:at on Cklq~ta's Corn,docked Proprietary
Czrgo~ far the remainder of the Stcvedore's prcsem Master Aga'tcmcm and any possible
extension ~hc'rcof. (An =~tcns.ion is de.~ned as zn Agreement between USM~ and the
ILA to extend the prc~cut }Azs~r A~cc.me.nt '~mrcody due to expires Scpt=mbcr ]0,
2001 ).

!

HOW', TH~P..EFOR.E, the parries hereto understand and MFee ~ follows:

1. Subject -, ~= ~ov~oz~ of#2 below, the Unions, ¢fl'ec~ivc on the
daze Etst set forth b~ein and above, will suspend and agree to forego



Lmposi~on ~ ollection of the con~rac~.sJ Ma~g=mcot-~
Coots.me Royalty on~"outio~ on Chiquim's C~cxin~z=d
Pro~cuu'y Cugo~ us~u=d ag~L~t ~ Sic'redone for the bs.lxu~ of
the ~tO'l of the ~'e..sc~t ]~lst~" ALz~,-,....~.ncnt a.od any p~,,~iblc cx'tc~sioo
t.hc'r=o£; ~ovid--'l how~, LI~ ~y such ~teo.s'iou for the pu.,'poxes
of this AFc~'~e=t .xJx~ bc d=eme.d to e.zpLre ,',o [st.': ~ $~b=
J0, 200,4

AJthougb Ckiquiu/s no~ sig:uatmy to aoy =one.ccive baz~g
aj~eem~',t vrim ~ Unions ourin any bxrgaininff re..i~onsb.ip with
the Uaion~, C1~iquim :omrni~s to r,b: Stcvcdox'~ sod m th: U~,iom
r.lmt if Cbiqu.i~a on.iS, noes to ditcJ:m.rge v'=ssels in the Ports of the
Delaware R.Jvcr, then ~,iquitu will o=rinue xo conu'~et o~y with
s-~cdo~ who ~= xis~to~/to the Mu~ AFr.~=t ~h res~=cc~
m s=zvi¢i,, Ch, iqu.im's Wilmington u"a~; provided however, xh~
C'o.iquim's obligzoons he, mamdes shaU t=:rm.in,xxe as of S~t~mbe.r :30,
2004; provldr~ ~, t,~ nothing ber~ :d~l be co~ to
:r=au: an obli~5oa ofCkiqui='s pm m onch'sue doing business i~
the Port of WLla=,iogxoo. "In= Unions a~ coot,led to rely'upon this
r,.-'pr=.seo,',t~ou for the period of the susp~sion of the con~
roy~d~y #,ssessmeat. Nodxing hc~-cio cooufin~ shall bc omm,xed m
L,~o~ Woo C:hJqm,'~ a dm'y to re.graze or bargain wi~b de UuJom
on ~e issu=a o-,~.qed ~0 this .a~m_-.mcm or any/.ss'ur.., whed~r now
Of i,o the ~ts,uc; nor sh~J dxis A~='e,'mc'~ l> construed t~ cx'~t= a
joint e.mpioyer or single employer rc~io~hip with the Stevedore..

As and wh~ the C'aiquiu's Common Sto~k, as li~ on the
N,Y.~.F.., e~ or exceeds the level of S~0.00 per sim~(ax'~"
giving e.~=t to splits or ode=" rc=,,-'#=liz=tions) for a period ofsLx
(6) conse:uuvc mo=Zu, [he a.£~e.,o~oue.d suspension w~'Ll
automaticaJJy ,'~ and o~e Stevedore will ommemce payme=u of
Co~=~o~ l~oy-~ty coum'buuon.q.--at ~© Fr=-susp~.s~ou rau=--m the
Fern's Coo,-~e~ P.oyal~, Fumd, p~ the terms of the Mas,.~
Agreement,

Lf'du~'~g the term of dxi.s Al~'ee:vo=u~, Chiq,.d= should sell or u'-~sfm'
all m ~ of in cq~'.mtiou xffec,';,,g its Wi.ln~gxon trade.. C'hiquim
wxn'aa~s dot it will use its best efforts m have the A~cut
onfiou=d in force.

i
CHIQUIT~ B~LNDS CO,~ANY, R.A, on be.h~of LOCAL UNION

,,. 'r



Exhibit 6



~ g s 2000, by and bc-rwcc.n Dole Fresh Fruit (h=rina~=r "Dole') sad the
bo~=~'s ,,~soc~ation on beEolt" of its Lot:a/Unions Nos. 1242,

1242.1, 129L. 1566, 169,1, 1893, and r8~ in the Pon oCPkiladclpbia, includ~g the Port
of Wi~ Delaware (hcrcinalqcr "the Unions" or 'qLA Loca/s').

!J
I

I ~, over the course of the past se~-rzJ years, Dole bzs bccm
utilizing the services o,"mc=be~s ofrbe Loc~ in disch.~,ing its ocean-borne carg, ocs in
the Port of~Vil,,~;-g~on, Dclav, u~ through i= utili~t/c~ of employc~ ofMmphy Mzrine

!

Scrv/ccs,/~lC. (hcrcinz/~u "the Stevedore') zs its agent fm such purposes in chat pox
/

[ ~, the stevedore being a subscn'o~ to the ]Vf.lmagczncns-U_A
Mas'~ AgreemcnL, is oblig-a.t~ for payments ofconca/ncz royalty con~but~ons to z Fund
re.coting ell ofDoie's cont~incriz~ cargoes handled by its II~-I~prcsc~cd e.mployccs,
per the t~nns of said agrccmcut, as ben:mfore modified in amou.otz ou/y for Dolc's
cargoes in Lbe Pore of Wilm~u; and

!

,  ~, the ou~ys far such conu~cr royalty conm'but~on~ arc
charged (i.~., i:~sed-on) by the Stevedore to Dole, wh/¢h it must remit to the Stevedore;
amd

!

I Wh.-7.RY.~, Dole has rcprcs~ted to chc Stevedore and to the Unions that
its ~t corporate fmanc£zl situation has substantially detcnonted/or which reasons
Dole reqniscs immediate relief, more specificaLly, eiL-ui~don of any payment to the

IStevedore ofcoouuncr roy~ty, and
I
.

~, the Szevcd~re bus deanoz~u-ated that it could not ontinue to!
service Dole should the Stcved~ bc required to pay the roy's/t), w/thout rciznbunem,'-t
by Dole; ~d

I

' W-r~:REA.S, the D.A locals reognize the ~ to reduce Dole's costs of
doing busihcss du'ou~ the Port of V,V~on to b~~'ove Dole's fis=~d coodit/ons; zad

WHEREAS, the ILA locels hsvc indicated their willingness to agree to a
suspemsio= of the contz~ncr roy~dzy a~scss~~t on Dole's Con~inerizcd Prupt'J~z~
Cz.~ocs fc~ tbc rem,~ader ot'zbcir Im~sc=t olleczive|y bzr~ined Msstcr A~ccmcat and
any possib!e extcn.~/ou therco£ (An ~on is de~ned as an A~'ecment between
USMX and the ILA to ~tr.nd the preset Master Agzccmeot cone=ely duc to ~piz~

~ NOW, ~OP..E, the pm-ti~ bcrcco undasvand and a~'ee as follows:

Subject to the provisio~ of if2 below, the ZLA Ioca/s, effective oa
the daze firsz set forth h~cin and above, will suspend and ague to
forgo imposit/oo and collccdoa ofthe contractual M.-,aagcrncnt-ILA
Cootaio~r Royalty camuibudo=s on Dol©'s Conraincrizrat ~oprictzry



Cargoes assessed again.st t.be Sr.cvcdorc for r, bc l:mlancc of the r.c.-m of
th~ prcsmi M~ter A~t and any possible '-"~n r.berr.o£

Aithou&b.Dolc is noc signatory to soy oll=6ve bar~m~g
agrccmrau with chc ILA nor in any ~ rehsioo.~p ~ the

Dole ommies to chc Stevedore and to tL- ILA locals that it will
onsinuc it~ W/Iming~n U'~de sod funb~, ~nunits t/~ it will

the KAcoounuc to oa~a otfly with stevedores sisnztory 1o .  ~  ~  ~with respect to servicing Oole's u-~le o,, tbc Delaware P,.ivc~. The oF ~e S~'-/.Lak Ioc~ zrc =.~cd m rely ~. this re~,r.scomio,~ ~ cb~ ~riod 0IC ~'lY~of'the SUSl:X:nsioo oft, be conr.a.io= royalty msscssm~t dcscn'bcd in ~1
shove.

As ~ whc~ tlm prices o/Dolc's ~tock.s on the N.Y .~.E. cquzls or
cxcct~ the It-vcl or555.00 p= sltarc, as prmc=~l onstitta=d fors
period of she (6) cons=utive mont.~, ',be zfo~tiootd sus]x'asiou
w/H mulomadc:~d/y cczsc amd ~ Stcv~orc w~]l om~eace payments
ofC~ntainc~ RoFal~ oan'ibudo~ the pre-suspmsioo ratas.--m
tkc Port's C~ratr~ ~oym.lty F~d. l:m" dae ~crms of the rvIzs,,..r
Agz~a) .

If doting lbe ['rm ofzhis Alp'cement, Dole should seU or o'a.osfcr all
or part ofi,~ operation a.~reci~g its WLlm.bagioa trade., Dole w-a.q'ants
ch~t it wi].l ~e ks bcsc .grorts to I~v~ the Agreement coa(ioucct in
force.

SO AGREED:

LOCAL UNION NOS. 1242, 1242-1,
1291, 1566~ 1694, 1882, 1884



Exhibit 7



INDUSTRV APPELLATE COMMITTEE
2 World Trade Center - 20th Floor

New York. New York ] 0048
(212) 323-6759

August 10, 2000

Mr. John Bowers
Mr. David J. Tolan
Co-Chairmen

Gentlemen:

The Jurisdiction Committee has met and considered the issues of ILA maintenance
jurisdiction and major.damage criteria and have agreed upon the following:

The word "maintenance" as contained in Section 13. Line 1 of the Master
Contract shall be interpreted to mean "maintenance and repair".

The ComaTaittee has reaffirmed that major damaged containers and chassis must
be repaired in the pun where the major damage is discovered or handled in
accordance with the procedures outlined in the Master Contract.

That it is necessary for the Jurisdiction Committee to uniformly implement
major damage criteria in all ports and for that purpose to establish a manual
which will contain the major damage criteria and pictorial examples thereof.
Such manual shall be distributed to all ILA ports on the East and Gulf coasts
for the purpose of training ILA personnel in the determination of major
damage.

That it is necessary to implement a system to monitor compliance of repair of
major damage in accordance with the Master Contract. For this purpose, it
shall be the responsibility of each port to establish a procedure that will verify
that all parties are complying with the provisions of the Master Contract in that
port. Each port shall provide to the Jurisdiction Committee the procedure
established in that port.



Messrs. John Bowers & David J. Toian Page :

Chan_,,es in the maior damaee criteria:

I . In the category, for "crossmember to tee clip'" and "tee clip to bottom
ra/]," three severed members shall consurate a major damage.

2. In the category. "'door lock rods." the description shall be changed to
"only if the door cannot be closed manually and stay closed properly."

That when a chassis is found to require roadabiIity repair that the repair of that.
chassis is the jurisdiction of ILA maintenance personnel in that port.

The ILA shall continue to have jurisdiction during the term of this extended
Master Agreement over all such equipment as i~ members have historically
maintained and which is owned, conu'ol]ed and operated by CCC/USMX
members including, but not limited to (a) container cranes, (b) container
handling equipment and (c) container cranes and container handling equipment
which is acquired for new deep-sea terminal faciliues.

Sincerely

M. Brian Maher

Co-Chairmen, Jurisdiction Committee



Exhibit 8



AGREEMENT ON SOUTH ATLANTIC
DEF SHORTFALL

 Zt ~ aGr~d Ihol any JhoMtall or de~cit In vacallon & halide7 b~netlss at ~1 per
hour br the South Atlantic DLatr'Jct ~lcrow Fund shall b¢ m~ a.~ follows;

For f~scal yr.ar 1999-2000 the shortfall utimated st $'7,$00,000, shaft be met
by amendment tO the Mastl:r A|rc1:mcot to p:rmit l iXe ~orl"ll~'s*|L~
Container Royalty Pund and Cerrienzu.A CasT.met l~r'e|l|kt Station Fund
to mak~ fuch pavement.

For aU fiscal years thefts(car to the end ol'thc .sc~nded 54astc.r ^Sru~mm(,
any shorlfall in the $21 per hour vacation and hollda), benefit shall b© paid as
follows:

a ) attar paymcn| of'all I'uacb prcscntl)' used for Vocatiom and H~lidJLy*/
b¢oeflu, Inr.Judinj, the fonna|e alice:local, man*hour up.smelt and
el] of the |9~13 dollars: then,

USM.X carr ier  members shah ontr ibute so much or their  ant leer
Royalty Cap in tbc ports or W|lmin|ton, Charleston. Savannah and
Ja¢~onv~le u may be ned.dad to mc~t the deflcl[, lnclod~l:  merve
4(not  more th in ~00,040,

aher aN ~uch USM"X Carrier ~ap poyments have been made.,-U'
 ddit/ooal i 'und: or. ne~rded, then there shill be paid such pert orthe

10onioo orlbc Container Ro}'ilW Cap for the 10am or
Wilminl:ton, Charleston, Savannah and JacksonvUle lu may be
needed.

an}, bolanre tbeteaher, ehaU be paid by the USJY~ earrlm by
November lb"~ orucb year.

The DEF a.essmeht rat= on aH cargo, other than shot paid b:r CCCIUSM.X
cart;us, |ocludJnJ[ ontainer break-bulk, bulk. auto lind il, Ii other
commodities on wbich messmrou arc mad~ sha|J be increased
proporliossatrJy to the incnxsc applied to such CC.'~USI~ r.arr'ie.n as a
result of'this a|rcnnenf; the appropriate leer©ass will be placed into effect
I~ot later fh~n Januarj' |, 2001.

An~, deficit caused by a work inlcffuption or work ~toppaG~ for any reason
shall not be made up by the Carr~ert.



"Jllc Ibove iS in lull and I~nal Jelllcmenl o/all ~ssuel reistiellr to lhe $oulh
AlJlfll|C VlCllion and l]oliday $11ortl 'ali or deficit isJues.

All other prov;slon! o(the MJsler Contrlct shill remli.+ in lull force s,ld
elTe¢l.

D I I~  l h i l  ~  day  o l 'Novcmber,  2000  a (  Timp l ,  ] qoHda

liNt'riD ,~IT "T M kLIJImMF,
l.o,4rrlJ~

CAR.JC~IILS CONTAINER COUNCTL, rNC.

-'~Q ATt.~Lh~4,GULF DB'rKICIP
 ~ J;~¢3~TI oek ,~YI.-CTO

FOR "l"fl]E SOUTI[ ,~TL.~N'T~C
PORT 1 ,0C4L$

S O U T H  AT L A N T I C  D I S T R I C T
£SCROW FUND



Exhibit 9





this/5'~.d~y of D=~m~h~ 2000 by

UA~ STAT~S MARITIME AI//AN~--~ LTD.

CARRIER3 CO~'F~ COUNCIL INC.

Davia J. Yol~

L~'T-~RNATIONAL LONOSHORF..ML'~'S ASSOCATION, AYL,.CIO

~John Bow=s,



Exhibit 10







Exhibit 11



(5.~I/01 - 12:30 P.M.)

. M A S T E R  C O N T R A C T A . b ~ . ~ " D ~ . ~ ' r

 This is an am'cement dated theff_7~ ~v. of May,. 2001.. be,"weer, the Ime:'r, ationa.!

Longshoremen's Associauom AFL-CIO C'ILA'') and the Un],~ Slates Ma.':~me Alliance LL'ni'eE

and the Cm'riers Conu~.iner Council. Inc. (collectively "'Management").

WH'EREAS, C'~e ILA and Management. in "..he M~t~ Contra=t v,'hi=?, became effe~v¢

October l, 1996 and which h~ been ex*.ende~ through September 30, 2004, a~eed :o the

establish."ncnt of a managed health care mat fia.'~d which would provid.- welfare benefiu ~o eligible

longshoremen and re'.irees in the ports covered by the M~t~ Cona"A."t: and

VIrHEREAS, the terms of the Ma.~ter Contrac: and the terms of the Ma.nagement-ILA

Ma.~ged HeaP, h Care Trus: Fund r-s'a'i~ MILA ove~ge Io actlve longshoremen and retirees who

ate working trader the Master ContracZ ~.nd

W'HER.EAS, the pl.'Zics to ','zrlous longshore con~r2eu have rec.ueste~ the ILA and

Management to aesir, these parties to obtain welfare benefil coverage be:.ause their former welfare

eove~ge is no long.-: ~equa~e to prote.": the p~r',.icipants covered by the foreshore ontract; and

WHEREAS, Manage,-nenl ~'~d C,~e ILA have agreed to ~sirt these p~.~ies 1o obtain welfare

benefit coverage provided that such coverage does not result in MILA having xo expend any Rinds

~o pay foe the welf~e benefits to be provided to the pm",icipz:~u of the plans covered by the

longshore ton~'z~; and

'W'HEP~AS, Man~ement and the ILA have agreed that these pa.:'~es (and any ~tu~e

par~ies who requer, assistance from MILA) agree to the establishment of an m:lequate reserve fiend

~o in.sure that all costs inc~.'r~ to provide welfare benefits to pa.r:,icipanu who seek a,ssistan¢¢ flora

MILA will be l~aid exclusively with runt's p~d by ~he pL.'ties who seek ~sistnnce from MILA.



NOW THEREFORE. Mmt.~cm=n: and the RJ.  a~ee ~ fo l ios:a

I . The MILA Tmsl A~e¢mem dated Marr.h 19,1997 is hereby' a.~, e.,~d~ to prm'ide f-m:

longshormmcn and refir¢~ in Pure'to Rico who hn~ ar.~¢ve~ w:lfaz~ b--,efi~

eligibility or, aecoua! of having worked vmder collective bz.~.n~_ a~eements

between me ILA ~nd ]ongshore employers oper~ing in Put.no P,J-o w~]l be able to

obtain welf~e benefits ~'ilh the ~Sism,nce of th." MILA pl~ under the lerms and

condhions of %h~t agr~men,' entered into on April 25, 2001 mnC! adopted by the

MILA Tnts[ees on %he P.2" day of May, 2001.

No',hing co,".uuned in ",his agreement sh~Jl be ov..strued to establish any precedent

wh~¢by po:%s no~ ope~ung under ',.he ILA-M~'~a~ement M~er Con:r~ct will be

en~i:le:l 1o the sa:n¢ or simil~ ben¢fits being ptovide~' ~o the Puerto RJco panics by

 ,his A~eemen~

rNFE R.NATIONAL LONOSHOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO

B y ~  ~ _ ~
(...} ]obm Bowers, Presidem

L.~ITED STAT'£S .MARITIME ALLIANCE
LIMITED and CARR,rERS CONTAINER
COUNCIL, INC.

D a v i d  . L  To l ~ n ,  C h ~



Exhibit 12



Augnzst 7, 2001 - 4:15 P.M.

ILA / USMX / CCC
PUERTO RICAN CARRIERS ACCOMMODATION

On July 23, 2001, the Internatiorm] Longshorz=nen's Assoc/ation, AFL-CIO ("IZ.A"), the

United States Maritime Alliance Limited ('q.JSNOC") and the Caxri~'s Cont~ner Council, Inc.

("CCC~ agreed to implement an accommodation pursuant to the Ma.ster Contract to provide relief

to the carriers in the Pu~ R/can Izade, which wade operates in the Ports of Jacksonville,

philadelphia, New York, Houston and New Orleans. A copy of the July 23, 2001 Agreern~zt is

attached hereto.

~t to Paragraph 4 of the July 23, 2001 Agreement, the R.A, USMX and CCC have

conferred on what methodology would be imp]ememed to provide relief to the Puerto R/can carriers.

Set forth immediately below is the methodology which the [L/k, USIvIX and CCC have

determined will provide relief to the Puerto R/can carriers.

Step I :

Step 2:

Step 3:

(3o¢) p=, ton C er-n.A Con n  Fm~t Station Trust Fund
("CFS") assessments on Puerto Rican cargo arc suspended on cargo handled
through September 30, 2002. However, each Puerto R/can carrier must file
CFS reports.

Each Pue~'to R/can carrier pays the Master Conn"act Container Royalty due on
Puerto R/can cargo handled in the port.

Except in New York, each Pumo Rican career reduces his payments to its
stevedore which handles the can'ier's Puerto R/can cargo by the amount of the

Contract Container Royalty payments on the Puerto R/can cargo.



ILA / USMX / CCC
Puerto Pdcan Carri~ Accommodation

-2- August 7, 2001

Step 4:

Step 5:

Each stevedore which has had his invoice reduced by a Puerto R.ic.su ca~c¢
will receive a credit from the Cani=r-ILA Coma/n¢~ Royalty Fund ("CRF'3
¢qua] to the arnotmt of'the reduction which can be used to pay any ILA health
can= wdfar¢ fund to which the s-tcvedore has m3 obl/ga~on.

In New York, the NYSA provides credits m card.s moving Puerto R/can cargo
through the Port for the fitll =nount of ontainer royalty paid by them; NYSA
then bills CRF for such amount and pays the amount obtained fTom CRF to the
NYSA-K.A Fringe Bmefit Escrow Fund.

The terms of this agz~-Tnmt, including the procedm' set forth above, have been reviewed and

approved by David ,I. To] an, the Chairman o fUSN£X and CCC, and John Bowers, the ILA Pmsidmt,

as indicated by their signann~ which arc set forth below.

Dated: New York, New York
August 7, 2001

DAV]~ .l. TOLAN, Cdnairmart,
United States Maritime Alliance Ltd. and
Carriers Contain=" Coundl, Inc.

 1OI~ B. OWE. RS. President
Intci~ationa] Longshorernen's Association,
AFL-CIO



J~ly 23, 2001 - 5:05 .~.M.

Puerto Rican Trade Accommodation For The Ports Of
iNew York, Jacksonville, Philadelph/a and Houston

The term of this Agrecmm: ~a]l be for fi~ec~ (15) months commenc/ng July 1, 2001

tb.,ough September 30, 2002.

The ten'ns of this A~'ee~ment shall be applicable only m the Ports of Jacksonville,

Philadelphia, New York, Houston ~d New Orleans 6f applicable in tha~ port).

The Carrier-ILA Cantzinu l::eigh~ Station Tru~ Fund assessment of 30 per Ion on Pue~

P~ican cargo sh,~] be waiv~ ~uring the term of r.his A~'.-emen~.

The ILA agrees thaz the Pu~o Ri ,-an carriers will receiv~ rC!icf amounting to the equivalen'

of $2 pet ton in New York a~d Ph~'lMelphi~; to S3 permn in Housro~ md to $I per ton in

Jacksonville for mn~ handled between 2~ly I, 2001 and September 30, 2001 and $2 per ton
.o

tar tons ha.,=llcd bcrwee~ October I, 2001 and Sep~nbcr 30, 2002. If appli~blc, the reli~

in New Orl~ will be equal m the Container Roy-~lty rat* pa~d by ~he ~ P..ican

in New Orleans during the Tean of0ds Agreement. The med~odo]ogy to schleve this tesull

~ - ~ 1  / . 1 : 4 5 2129~.7,~649 ~ P. ~





Exhibit 13



 UNI
TED

STATES
MARITIME
ALLIANCE, LTD

This Agreement made this.~o~' day of January by and
between United States Maritime Alliance, Ltd. (USMX) and the
International Longshoremen 's Association, AFL-CIO (ILA )
for and on behalf of its South Atlantic and Gulf District and
the constituent ILA Locals within that District,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Master Contract entered into as of October I, 1996,
as extended June 14, 2000, provides for Accommodations when the
employment opportunities of the ILA's members are threatened; and

WHEREAS, such job opportunities in the Puerto Rican trade are
now in dire danger of loss in the Port of Jacksonville, and immediate
steps are required to safeguard such jobs;

NOW THEREFORE, this Accommodation is hereby entered into
by and between the above parties, in an effort to enhance and
foster the special relationships existing between the parties:

This Accommodation shall only apply to those ocean carriers,
who are members of USMX, actually operating ships in the
trade between Puerto Rico and the Port of Jacksonville.

2 . Such ocean carriers are hereby given permission to interchange
container loads and empties with Sea Star Lines in the Port of
Jacksonville.

3 . In consideration of such Accommodation, the USMX carders
shall pay the usual container royalties on all loads placed on
Sea Star ships and when Sea Star places loads on USMX ships,
USMX carriers shall pay full container royalty on such loads,
notwithstanding any accommodation on Puerto Rico
containers.

100 WOOD AVENUE SOUTH  SUITE 410
ISELIN, NJ 08830



4. The above provisions are subject to all of the provisions of the
Master Contract relating to Accommodations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto hereby sign this
Agreement the day and year first above written.

UNITED STATES
MARITIME
ALLIANCE, LTD.

/;ames A. uapo,
Chairman/CEO

INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC.

 du'eo 'ers,
President

INTERNATIONAL
LONGHSOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC.,
South Atlantic and Gulf Coast

D i s t r ~ / F ~ - C I ~ ~ . _ _ ~B Y  F ~ /  / t ' ~ ~  /
13enVy Holland, /
President

ILA JACKSONVILLE


